
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU 

 
 

 
 

Planning Delivery 
Committee 

 
 
 

 
 
Members of the Planning Delivery Committee of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned 
to attend a meeting to be held at the Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend, Kent on Tuesday, 
13 September 2011 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed 
to be transacted. 
 

 
S Kilkie 
Assistant Director (Communities) 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A 
Items likely to be considered in Public 

1. Apologies.   

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting.  (Pages 1 - 4) 

3. To declare any interests Members may have in the items contained on this 
agenda. When declaring an interest Members should state what their 
interest is.  

 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or those (if any) in Part B in public.  

 

5. Corporate Business Plan 2011-15 - Report and Appendix One herewith.  (Pages 5 - 12) 

6. Quarter 1 Performance Update - Planning Delivery specific items - Report 
and Appendix One herewith.  

(Pages 13 - 26) 

 An update on performance in quarter one of 2011-12 against the areas of 
focus and measures of accountability specific to the Planning Delivery 
Committee.   
 

 

7. Conservation - Report herewith.  (Pages 27 - 32) 

8. Draft National Planning Policy Framework - Report and CLG Summary 
herewith.  

(Pages 33 - 50) 

Public Document Pack



9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

 

10. Exclusion   

 To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

 Part B 
Items likely to be considered in Private 

 

 
 
 
Members 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Rayner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: Valerie Ashenden 

Harold Craske 
Jane Cribbon 
Brian Sangha 
Makhan Singh 
Michael Snelling 
Robin Theobald 
Michael Wenban 
 

 
Substitutes: Lesley Boycott 

Colin Caller 
Glen Handley 
Rosemary Leadley 
John Loughlin 
Derek Shelbrooke 
 

 
 
 
 



1 

Planning Delivery Committee 
 

Monday, 18 July 2011                         7.30pm 
 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Rayner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllrs: Valerie Ashenden 

Harold Craske 
Jane Cribbon 
Brian Sangha 
Makhan Singh 
Robin Theobald 
Michael Wenban 
Glen Handley (In place of Michael Snelling) 
 

Note:  Cllr John Burden was also in attendance 
 
Kevin Burbidge Director (Business) 
Wendy Lane Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Chadwick Principal Planning Officer 
Alison Nailer Project Manager, CAMS 
Nick Channon Committee Services Officer 
 
 
 
1. Welcome  
 
The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the first meeting of the Planning Delivery 
Committee. 
 
2. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Michael Snelling and Cllr Glen Handley 
attended as his substitute. 
 
3. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 
4. Cobham Ashenbank Management Scheme - Presentation  
 
Alison Nailer, Project Manager, gave a presentation on the Cobham Ashenbank 
Management Scheme (CAMS). 
 
CAMS was established in 1997 to undertake a programme of projects to conserve and 
enhance historic, nature conservation and landscape interests within Cobham Park and 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Planning Delivery Committee 18.07.2011 

2 

Ashenbank Wood area as a result of proposals in respect of the Channel Tunnel Rail Link 
and its impact on this area. 
 
There were eight partners in CAMS as follows:- 
 

• Gravesham Borough Council 
• English Heritage 
• Natural England 
• Cobham Hall 
• The National Trust 
• Union Railways 
• Kent County Council 
• The Woodland Trust 

 
The core of the CAMS area is located within Cobham Park which is now owned by a range 
of individuals and organisations. 
 
The work undertaken by CAMS, including the complete restoration of the Darnley 
Mausoleum, had been completed in two phases at a cost of £8m.  The funding had been 
provided in varying amounts by the Heritage Lottery Fund, the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister, English Heritage, Department of Communities and Local Government, the 
Georgian Group and Gravesham Borough Council.  
 
The CAMS scheme is nearing completion and will be handed over to the National Trust 
shortly. 
 
Members thanked Alison Nailer for a very informative presentation. 
 

It was agreed that the report be noted and a visit to the site be arranged for 
Members later in the year. 

 
5. Revised Local Development Scheme 2011/14  
 
The Committee considered a revised draft Local Development Scheme (LDS) which sets out 
how the Council intends to process the delivery of key documents, in particular the Core 
Strategy. 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act requires Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to 
prepare and review an LDS for their area with the primary objective of setting out a 
programme of work for the preparation of the Council's Local Development Framework 
(LDF) for three years ahead (2011/14). 
 
The current LDS adopted by Cabinet in January 2009 is out of date and needs to be updated 
now so that key stakeholders and interested parties, including the public, are aware of the 
Council's intention in respect of document production and key milestones. 
 
The Committee was apprised of new timescales which needed to be met to ensure a Core 
Strategy is in place by December 2012.  Due to the Core Strategy not now being adopted 
until 2012 it was necessary to look beyond the 2006/10 time period to 2011/31. 
 

Page 2



Planning Delivery Committee 18.07.2011 

3 

The Committee was informed of key milestones in respect of the public consultation process 
and the various costs that are anticipated against each budget year. 
 
An interim public consultation process will commence in October 2011 together with 
obtaining the views of landowners and developers on their intentions.  Work on the LDF will 
dominate the work of this committee for the next two years therefore Members' input was 
crucial to drive this forward, in particular the vision for the Borough over the next 30 years, 
with the emphasis on Gravesham being a place where people can live and be happy. 
 
 
 It was agreed that:- 
 

(1) authority be delegated to the Lead Member for the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) and the Director (Business) to finalise the new Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) 2011/14 for submission; 

 
(2) the amended Local Development Scheme (LDS) be submitted to the 

Department for Communities and Local Government for approval. 
 
Note: Cllr John Burden spoke with leave of the Chair on this item. 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 8.40 pm. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Planning Delivery Committee 

Date: 13 September 2011 

Reporting officer: Director (Business) 

Subject: Corporate Business Plan 2011-15 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To present members of the Planning Delivery Committee with a summary of the key areas of 
focus from the Corporate Business Plan that fall within the remit of the committee. 

Recommendations: 

Members are requested to retain appendix one to this report for future reference purposes. 

 
1. Introduction 

1.1 At the meeting of Full Council on 21 June 2011 the Council adopted a new 
Corporate Business Plan for Gravesham covering the four-year period 2011-2015. 

1.2 The Corporate Business Plan sets out 18 key areas of focus that the council will 
be working towards over the coming years; these have been informed by an 
extensive consultation exercise involving the Gravesham Community, Members 
and officers of the council. 

 

2. Planning Delivery Committee 

2.1 Whilst there are 18 key areas of focus within the full Corporate Business Plan, and 
the teams reporting to this committee have an involvement in the majority (to one 
degree or another) there are four areas which specifically fall within the remit of 
the Business and Partnerships Committee: 

Area of focus 6 – Managing housing developments in the borough to ensure they 
meet the needs of the community. 

Area of focus 13 – Driving the economic development of the borough. 

Area of focus 14 – Ensuring a sustainable high quality built and green 
environment and safeguarding our cultural heritage. 

Area of focus 15 – Working with partners to develop high quality transport 
infrastructure. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



2 

2.2 Appendix one to this report provides extracts from the full Corporate Business 
Plan 2011-15 for each of the four key areas of focus within the remit of the 
Business & Partnerships Committee. 

 

3. Risk 

3.1 It is important that Members have key reference information available to them in 
relation to the remit of the committee to help them in their deliberations and 
drawing of conclusions. 

 

4. Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 

4.1 The full Corporate Business Plan document includes two key areas of focus 
relating specifically to crime and anti-social behaviour; ‘Keeping Gravesham Safe’ 
and ‘Raising young people’s awareness of crime and anti-social behaviour issues’. 
Whilst the work of the Planning Delivery Committee is not directly related to 
Community Safety, there may be aspects of the committee’s work that will need to 
take into consideration community safety issues. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Background papers:  there are no background papers pertaining to this report 

Page 6



 

Corporate Business Plan 2011-15 (Performance & Administration Committee)       Page | 1  

Connectin
[...]
Accountability 

Achievement against this area of focus will be derived from a number of activities.  Progress will be reported in the council’s Annual Report. 
 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Planning Delivery Committee 

Date: 13 September 2011 

Reporting officer: Director (Business) 

Subject: Performance Update – Quarter One 2011-12 
(April 2011 to June 2011) 
 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To provide Members of the Planning Delivery Committee with a report on the progress made 
by the council in delivering the Areas of Focus and Measures of Accountability (relevant to 
the committee) as set out within the Corporate Business Plan 2011-15. 

Recommendations: 

Members are requested to review the information contained within the report appendix and 
refer any concerns they may have to the Planning Delivery Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
further consideration. 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 In July 2011 the council formally launched its new Corporate Business Plan 2011-
15, setting out 18 key Areas of Focus and 36 Measures of Accountability for the 
council for the next four years. 

1.2 At the meeting of the Performance & Administration Committee on 13 July 2011, it 
was agreed that regular performance updates would be provided to each Cabinet 
Committee on those areas within the Corporate Business Plan that specifically 
relate to the remit of each committee. 

 

2. Reporting 

2.1 Appendix one to this report provides an update for Members on performance in 
the first quarter of 2011-12 within the four key Areas of Focus and the five 
Measures of Accountability that fall within the remit of the Planning Delivery 
Committee.  The appendix is set out as follows: 

2.1.1 Areas of Focus Update – this provides an update for Members on work 
that has been undertaken by the council between April 2011 and June 
2011 in relation to each of the key areas of focus within the Corporate 
Busin
[...]
ssess powers to designate. 
Permission is required to demolish a building within a conservation area (subject 
to certain exemptions). Furthermore, in determining any planning application 
affecting a conservation area, local planning authorities have a duty to seek the 
preservation or enhancement referred to above. Subject to minimum size 
considerations, trees within conservation areas are also afforded a degree of 
protection. 

2.7 Within national policy and guidance, conservation areas (like listed buildings and 
scheduled monuments) are referred to as designated heritage assets because 
they have been identified as having particular historic interest and therefore 
afforded statutory protection. 

Page 28



3 

3. Conservation in Gravesham 

3.1 Like all locals councils, Gravesham has its list of buildings of special architectural 
or historic interest, containing the details of all those buildings and structures 
within the borough that have been afforded statutory protection by central 
government. The Council has several hundred listed buildings, the vast majority of 
which are listed at grade II, reflecting closely the national average cited previously. 

3.2 The borough also has twenty-three conservation areas, just over half of which are 
within the urban or suburban parts of Gravesend.  

3.3 The means by which the Council secures the future of its designated assets are 
numerous, although much of it falls within the realm of planning control. As noted, 
proposed changes to listed buildings are considered under the mechanism of 
Listed Building Consent, whist proposed demolitions within conservation areas are 
assessed via applications for Conservation Area Consent. In addition, relevant 
planning applications must also be assessed for their impact on listed buildings 
and conservation areas. Conservation area status assists the Council in seeking 
and securing high quality new development in such areas. Extensive pre-
application discussion often occurs between the potential applicant and planning 
officers in order that the application itself has the best chance of being approved. 

3.4 Where any application is refused by the Council the applicant may appeal that 
decision with the Planning Inspectorate. The Council has a good track record of 
successfully defending its decisions, as a result of those decisions having been 
based on both national and local planning policies and supplementary guidance. 

3.5 National policy currently takes the form of Planning Policy Statement 5: Planning 
for the Historic Environment. Local policy is contained within the adopted local 
plan.  

3.6 In terms of supplementary guidance the Council also executes its duties under the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to create appraisals 
and accompanying management plans for each of its conservation areas. These 
appraisals assist both applicants and planners in terms of the suitability of any 
proposal, and also prove invaluable to the Council at appeals.  They also prove to 
be of considerable interest to the general public. 

3.7 Appraisals and Management Plans for all Urban Conservation Areas have been 
adopted by the council and are available on the council’s web site.  Those for the 
rural areas are nearing completion and will go through the adoption process in 
2011-2012. 

3.8 In addition to the appraisals and management plans noted above, the Council 
produces guidance notes on matters of conservation and design, to assist those 
with an interest in designated heritage assets, be they owners of listed buildings or 
conservation area properties, developers or architects seeking planning 
permission, or the general public wishing to gain a better understanding of 
heritage and conservation issues. These guidance notes, like the appraisals and 
management plans, are easily accessible and available to download via the 
Council’s website. They are also available as hard copies if preferred.  Those 
c
[...]
its full potential. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Planning Delivery Committee 

Date: 13 September 2011 

Reporting officer: Director, Business 

Subject: Draft National Planning Policy Framework 

Purpose and summary of report:  

To explain the current Government consultation on the Draft National Planning Policy 
Framework and the implications for Gravesham 

Recommendations: 

The Planning Delivery Portfolio holder be asked to write to the Department of Communities 
and Local Government raising the concerns outlined in paragraph 4.5 
 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Government published on 25 July a draft of National Planning Policy 
Framework.  It is out to consultation until 17 October 2011. It has already attracted 
adverse comment from a number of environmental organisations such as the 
National Trust and CPRE and strong support from some business organisations.  
It is controversial, though that does not mean it will change significantly.  This 
report is to explain what it contains and the context, and suggest some key 
comments that could be recommended to the Lead Member. 

1.2 The full document can be found at: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/1951811.pdf 

A CLG summary of the document is attached 

1.3 As a consultation document it is regarded as clear indication of the Governments 
“direction of travel” and is therefore capable of being a material consideration for 
the determination of planning applications, appeals etc now. 

2. Background 

2.1 Planning policy is made up of a number documents from a number of sources: 

• Government Guidance – principally in the form of PPS’s (Planning Policy 
Statements) and PPG’s (Planning Policy Guidance – which were in the 
process of being replaced by PPS’s) but also some circular’s and other policy 
statements – they are a material consideration in determining planning 
applications 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



2 

• National Policy Statements (NPS) – prepared by Government and used by the 
Infrastructure Planning Commission (IPC) to determine applications under its 
procedures – six of these have been approved relating to energy – they have 
to be taken into account when preparing a development plan and determining 
applications (on relevant cases below the IPC thresholds) and can override it 
(i.e. for IPC the development plan is only a material consideration) 

• Regional Spatial Strategy – in our case the South East Plan – part of the 
development plan 

• Local Plan – in our case the Gravesham Local Plan 1st Review 1994 saved 
policies – part of the development plan 

2.2 This is in the context of the proposals in the Localism Bill currently before 
Parliament, which if enacted, together with other related changes the net result of 
which would be to: 

• Consolidate Government Guidance into the National Planning Policy 
Framework 

• Abolish IPC as a body but not the process, with final decision making resting 
with the Secretary of State 

• Abolish to the Regional Spatial Strategies 

• Require the Local Plan (reverting from LDF - Local Development Framework -
to this title) to deal with all other relevant issues 

• Introduce the possibility of local communities producing their own plans 
(Neighbourhood Plans) 

3. Proposed changes 

3.1 The key changes in the draft compared with the current position are: 

• Delivering sustainable development, where Local Planning Authorities should 
apply the steps below in a context of permitting development “unless the 
adverse impacts … would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
benefits”: 

o Prepare local plans on the basis of “objectively assessed development 
needs should be met, and with sufficient flexibility to respond to rapid 
shifts in demand or other changes”; 

o Approve development proposals that accord with statutory plans 
without delay; 

o Grant permission where the plan “is

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Planning Delivery Committee 
 

Tuesday, 13 September 2011                    7.30pm 
 

 
Present: 
 
Cllr Lee Croxton (Chair) 
Cllr Peter Rayner (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllrs: Valerie Ashenden 

Jane Cribbon 
Brian Sangha 
Makhan Singh 
Michael Snelling 
Robin Theobald 
Michael Wenban 
 

Note:  Cllr Richard Smith was also in attendance 
 
Sue Lord Service Manager (Regeneration and Policy) 
Tony Chadwick Principal Planning Officer 
Gerrard Shaw Conservation & Design Officer 
Doug Finch Scrutiny Officer 
  
  
  
6. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Harold Craske. 
 
7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2011 were signed by the Chair. 
 
8. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
9. Corporate Business Plan 2011/15  
 
Members considered the extract from the Plan that outlined the four key areas of focus that 
fall within the remit of the Committee.  The Committee had some concerns on the measures 
of accountability which the Service Manager (Regeneration & Policy) said she would take on 
board and seek further guidance. 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted and Members would retain Appendix one for future 
reference. 
 
 
 



Planning Delivery Committee 13.09.2011 

2 

10. Performance Update - Quarter One 2011/12  
 
The Committee felt that with the introduction of new measures of accountability it was a bit 
early in the process to comment.  However, they believed that in the future annual as well as 
quarterly figures would be useful for comparison purposes. 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
11. Conservation  
 
The Service Manager (Regeneration & Policy) introduced the report.  The Borough has 23 
conservation areas, just over half of which are within the urban or suburban parts of 
Gravesend. 
 
Appraisals and Management Plans for all Urban Conservation Areas have been adopted by 
the Council and are available on the Council’s website.  Those for the rural areas are 
nearing completion and will go through the adoption process in 2011/12. 
 
The Committee asked about public consultation and Member involvement in the adoption 
process.  The Service Manager (Regeneration & Policy) said that consultation on proposals 
for conservation areas was a legal requirement and all residents in the proposed area were 
notified of the dates for the meetings at which the proposals would be discussed.  Public 
notices were also prominently displayed.  All Councillors have the opportunity to put forward 
their views. 
 
The Conservation & Design Officer said that the quality of the consultation detailed in the 
Appraisal and Management Plans was invaluable to the Council at appeals. 
 
It was agreed that the officers be commended for the clarity of the report and that the report 
be noted. 
 
12. Draft National Planning Policy Framework  
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a short presentation on the proposed changes in the 
draft compared to the current position.  Whilst the planning system needed simplification 
there was concern that the draft was an over simplification with a number of the elements in 
the draft unclear, with potentially serious consequences for the Borough. 
 
The Committee felt that under the Coalition Government’s Localism Agenda, local Councils 
should be allowed to determine the number and location of developments to meet the needs 
of their authorities and residents.  As such the current draft fails to provide sufficient flexibility 
to deal with local circumstances, in this case the impact of the Green Belt on site availability. 
 
It was agreed that the report be noted and the Planning Delivery Portfolio holder write to the 
Department of Communities and Local Government raising the concerns outlined in 
paragraph 4.5 of the report and at this Committee meeting. 
 
 Close of meeting  
 
The meeting ended at 9.01 pm. 
 


